reversals were recognized.

x. Government grant

The Group, through its subsidiary Akute Power Ltd., benefits from the Bank of Industry (BOI) Scheme where
the government, through the BOI, provides finance to companies in certain industries at subsidised interest
rates. Grants from the government are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance
that the grant will be received and the Group will comply with all attached conditions. Government grants
relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the income statement over the period necessary to match
them with the costs that they are intended to compensate.

y. Prior year restatements

In preparing the accounts for 2012 and as a result of a more comprehensive consideration of the Group's
arrangements and policies, the directors have reconsidered and adjusted the accounting for certain matters
in the prior period.

Reconciliation of IFRS previously reported at 1 January 2011 and 31 Dec 2011

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income at 31 Dec 2011

 Reference to

IFRS

Adjustments

IFRS

previously

reported Restatements IFRS restated

N'000 N'000 N'000

Continuing operations

Turnover b, d 572,510,374  (1,204,737)   571,305,637

Cost of sales d (504,735,071) (744,008)   (505,479,079)

Gross profit 67,775,303   (1,948,745)   65,826,558

Selling and distribution costs (7,892,079)   -   (7,892,079)

Other income b 12,278,916   1,237,256   13,516,172

Administration expenses b, c, d (51,733,984)   (381,344)   (52,115,328)

Operating profit 20,428,156   (1,092,833)   19,335,323

Finance income b, d 6,798,945   518,040   7,316,985

Finance cost d, h (13,543,540)   776,329   (12,767,211)

Profit before taxation 13,683,561   201,536   13,885,097

Taxation f (11,312,163)   59,404   (11,252,759)

Profit for the year 2,371,398   260,940   2,632,338

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 2,591,694   260,940   2,852,634

Non controlling interest j (220,296)   -   (220,296)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax j (685,014)   (3,409)   (688,423)

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,686,384   257,531   1,943,915

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 1,530,209   257,531   1,787,740

Non controlling interest 156,175   -   156,175

Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Oando PLC Placing Memorandum | 47

 Reference to

FS Notes

IFRS

previously

reported Restatements IFRS restated

N'000 N'000 N'000

Non Current assets

Property, plant and equipment 11   a - c 158,247,737  (60,355,513)   97,892,224

Intangible assets 12   a, d 24,415,078   80,445,261   104,860,339

Deferred income tax assets 6,486,391   -   6,486,391

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,000   -   1,000

Derivative financial assets 14   b,h -   1,293,615   1,293,615

Finance lease receivables 15   b -   4,169,287   4,169,287

Non-current receivables and prepayments 17   d 23,852,325   (22,927,217)   925,108

213,002,531  2,625,433   215,627,964

Current assets

Inventories 22,386,418   -   22,386,418

Finance lease receivables 15   b -   476,314   476,314

Trade and other receivables 19   h 78,369,732   (446,142)   77,923,590

Cash and cash equivalents 12,187,072   -   12,187,072

112,943,222  30,172   112,973,394

Total assets 325,945,753  2,655,605   328,601,358

Equity and Liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital   j 905,084   -   905,084

Share premium j 49,042,111   -   49,042,111

Revaluation reserve 24   j 17,321,174   (1,612,620)   15,708,554

Foreign currency translation reserve 24   c, j (1,140,692)   -   (1,140,692)

Retained earnings g 25,076,820   3,076,032   28,152,852

91,204,497   1,463,412   92,667,909

Non controlling interest 1,011,935   -   1,011,935

Total equity 92,216,432   1,463,412   93,679,844

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 74,800,422   -   74,800,422

Deferred taxation liabilities f 15,544,117   1,192,193   16,736,310

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 1,841,827   -   1,841,827

Derivative financial instruments 27   h -   1,449,529   1,449,529

Retirement benefit obligations 1,407,698   -   1,407,698

93,594,064   2,641,722   96,235,786

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 30   e 62,941,522   (1,449,529)   61,491,993

Current income tax liabilities 5,521,737   -   5,521,737

Dividends payable 651,358   -   651,358

Borrowings 71,020,640   -   71,020,640

140,135,257  (1,449,529)   138,685,728

Total liabilities 233,729,321  1,192,193   234,921,514

Total equity and liabilities 325,945,753  2,655,605   328,601,358

31 December 2010

Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Oando PLC Placing Memorandum | 48

Reconciliation of shareholders' equity as at 31 December 2011

 Reference to

FS Notes

IFRS

previously

reported

Restatements IFRS restated

N'000 N'000

Non Current assets

Property, plant and equipment 11   a - c 177,982,319  (68,503,110)   109,479,209

Intangible assets 12   a, d 24,307,008   95,026,358   119,333,366

Deferred income tax assets 9,908,773   -   9,908,773

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,000   -   1,000

Derivative financial assets 14   b, h -   2,404,000   2,404,000

Finance lease receivables 15   b -   3,663,544   3,663,544

Non-current receivables and prepayments 17   d 32,445,200   (30,970,772)   1,474,428

Restricted cash i -   2,343,000   2,343,000

244,644,300  3,963,020   248,607,320

Current assets

Inventories 32,458,405   -   32,458,405

Finance lease receivables 15   b -   498,930   498,930

Trade and other receivables 19   h 105,515,521  (319,271)   105,196,250

Available-for-sale financial assets 193,031   -   193,031

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts) 21,033,529   (2,343,000)   18,690,529

159,200,486  (2,163,341)   157,037,145

Total assets 403,844,786  1,799,679   405,644,465

Equity and Liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital   j 1,137,058   -   1,137,058

Share premium j 49,521,186   -   49,521,186

Revaluation reserve 24   c, j 17,295,296   (1,616,029)   15,679,267

Foreign currency translation reserve 24   j (2,302,339)   -   (2,302,339)

Other reserve 24   e 526,070   (526,070)   -

Retained earnings g 24,321,741   3,336,972   27,658,713

90,499,012   1,194,873   91,693,885

Non controlling interest 1,071,101   -   1,071,101

Total equity 91,570,113   1,194,873   92,764,986

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings e 86,037,092   (24,801)   86,012,291

Deferred income tax liabilities f 16,290,215   629,607   16,919,822

Provision for other liabilities & charges 1,486,648   -   1,486,648

Derivative financial instruments 27   h -   2,973,892   2,973,892

Retirement benefit obligation 2,728,970   -   2,728,970

106,542,925  3,578,698   110,121,623

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 30   h 78,182,936   (2,973,892)   75,209,044

Current income tax liabilities 6,904,218   -   6,904,218

Dividends payable 651,358   -   651,358

Borrowings 119,993,236  -   119,993,236

205,731,748  (2,973,892)   202,757,856

Total liabilities 312,274,673  604,806   312,879,479

Total equity and liabilities 403,844,786  1,799,679   405,644,465

31 December 2011

Reclassifications/ Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Oando PLC Placing Memorandum | 49

Notes to the Reconciliation
Restatements to previously published IFRS accounts

a) In the previous IFRS accounts, the Group classified both tangible and intangible exploration and evaluation

assets as property, plant and equipment. The Group has changed its accounting policies and has reclassified
intangible exploration and evaluation assets separately from tangible exploration and evaluation assets by
reclassifying from Property, Plant and Equipment to Intangible assets on the financial statements. The effect

[…]

Interest expense on convertible debt net of tax -   109,340

Profit used to determine diluted earnings per share   10,424,491   2,961,974

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)   2,274,118   2,268,415

Assumed conversion of convertible debt -   72,464

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings share (thousands)   2,274,118   2,340,879

Diluted earnings per share as previously reported 458.40   126.53

Restatement:

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company   2,852,634

Interest expense on convertible debt net of tax -

Profit used to determine diluted earnings per share   2,852,634

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)   2,268,415

Assumed conversion of convertible debt

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings share (thousands)   2,268,415

Diluted earnings per share as previously reported 126.53

Effect of reversal of convertible (0.78)

Diluted earnings per share as restated 125.8

Number of

shares

Ordinary

shares

Share

premium Total

(thousands) N'000 N'000 N'000

At 1 January 2011 1,810,169   905,084   49,042,111   49,947,195

Staff bonus and discretionary award 11,407   5,702   479,075   484,777

Bonus Issue 452,542   226,272   -   226,272

At 31 December 2011 2,274,118   1,137,058   49,521,186   50,658,244

At 1 January 2012 2,274,118   1,137,058   49,521,186   50,658,244

At 31 December 2012 2,274,118   1,137,058   49,521,186   50,658,244

Average

exercise

price Options

Average

exercise

price Options

(NGN per share) (thousands) (NGN per share) (thousands)

At 1 January 106.02   38,570   109.59   40,196

Granted -   -   -   -

Exercised -   -   -   -

Forfeited -   (8,594)   -   -

Expired 66.84   (3,231)   218.00   (1,626)

At 31 December 112   26,745   106   38,570

2012 2011

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Oando PLC Placing Memorandum | 79

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry date and exercise prices:

24 Other reserves

The revaluation reserve is not available for redistribution to shareholders until realised through disposal of related assets.

Expiry date Grant Date Fair value Exercise

price per

share

Dividend

yield

Volatility Risk free

rate

2012 2011

2 May, 2012 1 May, 2009 25.85   66.84   3.87% 58.1% 5.5% -   5,491

2 May, 2013 1 May, 2010 42.90   111.76   3.87% 57.5% 5.5% 26,745   33,079

26,745 38,570

Revaluation

reserves

Convertible

Reserve

 Share

based

payment

Currency

translation

reserve Total

Group (thousands) N'000 N'000 N'000

At 1 January 2011 as previously stated 17,321,174  -   -   (1,140,692)   16,180,482

Restatement -   -   -   -   -

Revaluation of PPE (1,333,609)   -   -   -   (1,333,609)

Tax on revaluation 126,107   -   -   -   126,107

Additional Decommissioning obligation (405,118)   -   -   -   (405,118)

Share based payment reserve -   -   -   -   -

Deferred tax on share based payment reserve -   -   -   -

At 1 January 2011 as restated 15,708,554  -   -   (1,140,692)   14,567,862

Exchange difference (25,878)   -   -   (1,161,647)   (1,187,525)

Equity component - Convertible bonds -   751,528   -   -   751,528

Tax on convertible bond -   (225,458)   -   (225,458)

Restatements:

GAAP Translation differences -   -   -   -

Additional Decommissioning obligation  exchange difference) (3,409)   -   -   (3,409)

Reversal of Equity component of convertible bond -   (751,528)   -   -   (751,528)

Reversal of deferred taxes on convertible bond -   225,458   -   225,458

Share based payment reserve -   -   -   -   -

Deferred tax on share based payment reserve -   -

At 31 December 2011 as restated 15,679,267  -   -   (2,302,339)   13,376,928

At 1 January 2012 15,679,267  -   -   (2,302,339)   13,376,928

Currency translation difference -   -   -   1,216,015   1,216,015

Convertible bond- Equity component -   -   -   -   -

IFRIC 1 adjustment to revaluation reserve (27,187)   -   -   -   (27,187)

Share based payment reserve -   -   605,293   -   605,293

Tax on value of employee services -   96,109   96,109

Revaluation on disposal of PPE (13,051)   -   -   -   (13,051)

Reclassification to share based payment reserve -   -   1,078,449   -   1,078,449

Acquisition of non controlling interest in Exile (1,920,492)   (1,920,492)

At 31 December 2012 15,639,029  1,779,851   (3,006,816)   14,412,064

Revaluation

reserves

Convertible

Reserve

 Share

based

payment

Currency

translation

reserve Total

Company (thousands) N'000 N'000 N'000

At 1 January 2011 as previously stated 1,013,047   -   -   -   1,013,047

Restatements (115,000)   -   -   -   (115,000)

Deferred tax on revaluation surplus 11,500   -   -   11,500

At 1 January 2011 as restated 909,547   -   -   -   909,547

Share based payment reserve -   -   -   -   -

Deferred tax on share based payment -   -   -   -

 Equity component - Convertible bond3 -   751,528   -   -   751,528

Tax on convertible bond -   (225,458)   -   -   (225,458)

Restatements: -   -   -   -

Reversal of Equity component of convertible bond -   (751,528)   -   -   (751,528)

Reversal of deferred taxes on convertible bond -   225,458   -   -   225,458

At 31 December 2011 as restated 909,547   -   -   -   909,547

At 1 January 2012 909,547   -   -   -   909,547